



\$~R-3

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.A. 523/2015

SUDHIR GUPTA

.....Appellant

Through: Ms. Inderjeet Sidhu, Adv. (DHCLSC).

versus

STATE (GOVT OF NCT OF DELHI)

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Ritesh Kumar Bahari, APP for State.

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIVEK CHAUDHARY**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANOJ JAIN**

**ORDER**

**11.09.2025**

%

1. Ms. Inderjeet Sidhu, learned Advocate appointed by Delhi High Court Legal Services Committee (DHCLSC) states that some private counsel is appearing for the appellant in this matter and her role was very limited, which is already over. She, therefore, prays that her name may be deleted from the cause list.
2. Accordingly, let the name of Ms. Inderjeet Sidhu, learned counsel be deleted from the cause list.
3. Learned APP prays for short adjournment to file Status Report with respect to the fact whether the appellant has been declared 'Proclaimed Offender' or not.
4. Let Status Report be filed within four weeks.
5. Issue fresh notice to counsel for appellant.
6. List on 14.10.2025.
7. Matter be shown in Regular List.

**VIVEK CHAUDHARY, J**

**MANOJ JAIN, J**

**SEPTEMBER 11, 2025/ck/shs**