



\$~3 (Regular)

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.A. 523/2015

SUDHIR GUPTA

.....Appellant

Through: None.

versus

STATE (GOVT OF NCT OF DELHI)

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Yudhvir Singh Chauhan, APP.
SI Nitesh Mahuja, PS Sagarpur.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIVEK CHAUDHARY

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANOJ JAIN

ORDER

%

01.12.2025

1. Affidavit regarding the criminal history of the appellant has been filed and the same is on record.
2. Learned APP for the State seeks time to verify the same.
3. Let a detailed status report be filed verifying the same before the next date of hearing.
4. List on 27.01.2026 in *Regular* list.

VIVEK CHAUDHARY, J

MANOJ JAIN, J

DECEMBER 1, 2025/r/ht