



\$~17

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**  
+ CRL.A. 523/2015  
SUDHIR GUPTA

.....Appellant

Through: None.

versus

STATE (GOVT OF NCT OF DELHI)

.....Respondent

Through: SI Nitesh Mahiya PS Sagarpur.

**CORAM:**  
**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) BHAWANI SHARMA**

**ORDER**  
**15.05.2026**

%

File is placed before this Court vide order dated 21.04.2026 for issuance of proceedings under Section 82 of the Cr.P.C.

SI Nitesh Mahiya submits that pursuant to the direction given in order dated 21.04.2026, police station has not received any process.

Let nonailable warrants be issued against the appellant through IO/SHO and IO/SHO shall file the report before the next date of hearing.

Let notice be issued to the surety of the appellant to be served through the concerned IO/SHO and IO/SHO shall file the report before the next date of hearing.

Renotify on 13.07.2026.

**BHAWANI SHARMA**  
**JOINT REGISTRAR**  
**(JUDICIAL)**

**MAY 15, 2026/yo**